
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

M MILLS, D EVANS, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
T DEVINE, G HODSON, D O'TOOLE, G OWEN, R PENDLETON, 
E POPE, A PRITCHARD, MRS M WESTLEY AND A YATES 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2018 at 7.30 PM at 
which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting. 
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

  127 - 
128 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
21 June 2018.                                          .  
 

  129 - 
130 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration.  
 

  131 - 
150 

7a 2018/0410/WL3  - 62 Lea Crescent, Ormskirk 
 

  151 - 
154 

7b 2018/0411/WL3 - 55A Pennington Avenue, Ormskirk 
 

  155 - 
160 

7c 2018/0614/WL3 - 9 Rimmer Green, Scarisbrick 
 

  161 - 
164 

7d 2017/0975/OUT - Sisters of Notre Dame Convent, Lancaster Lane, 
Parbold 
 

  165 - 
178 

7e 2018/0409/FUL - Land to the east of Lords Cottage, Hall Lane, Lathom 
and Pilkington Technology Centre, Hall Lane, Lathom 
 

  179 - 
202 

7f 2018/0375/FUL - 14A New Cut Lane, Halsall 
 

  203 - 
210 

7g 2018/0275/FUL - 50 St Helens Road, Ormskirk 
 

  211 - 
218 

7h 2018/0394/FUL - Halton Castle Inn, Crosshall Brow, Westhead, 
Ormskirk 
 

  219 - 
228 

7i 2017/1055/FUL - Former Ainscough Mill, Mill Lane, Burscough 
 

  229 - 
238 



 

7j 2016/1166/FUL - Bridge Farm, Dale Lane, Northwood, Kirkby 
 

  239 - 
250 

7k 2018/0401/OUT - 67 Gaw Hill Lane, Aughton, Ormskirk 
 

  251 - 
264 

7l 2018/0003/COU - Lime Tree Barn, 59 Winifred Lane, Aughton 
 

  265 - 
272 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by bre
[...]
lue of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 128



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 21 June 2018 
 Start: 7.30 p.m. 
 Finish: 8.10 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: M Mills (Chairman)  

D Evans (Vice Chairman) 
 

   
Councillors: I Ashcroft 

T Blane 
S Evans 
G Hodson  
G Owen 
R Pendleton 
 

E Pope 
A Pritchard  
D Westley 
Mrs M Westley 
A Yates 
  
 

 
In attendance: Councillor J Hodson (Planning Portfolio Holder) 

 
Officers: Ian Gill, Deputy Director of Development and Regeneration 

Cath Thomas, Head of Development Management 
Matthew Jones, Legal and Member Services Manager 
Eileen Woollacott, Planning Appeals Officer 
Jill Ryan, Member Services/Civic Support Officer 

 

 
8   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
9   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillors T. Devine, Mrs P. Baybutt and D. O'Toole and the appointment of 
Councillors S. Evans, D. Westley and T. Blane for this meeting only, thereby giving 
effect to the wishes of the Political Groups 
 

10   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received. 
 

12   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

13   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 May 2018                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

Page 129

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 21 June 2018 
 

 

 
14   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2018 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 105 
to 123 of the Report and on pages 124 to 125 of the Late Information Report. 
 
(Notes: 
 

1. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications 
on this Committee, the applicant and 2 objectors (one of which was the Ward 
Councillor representing an objector) spoke in connection with application no. 
0291/FUL relating to 30 Peet Avenue, Ormskirk. 

2. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b) Councillor Hennessy 
spoke in connection with application no. 0291/FUL.).  

 
 

15   2018/0281/OUT - LAND ON THE WESTERN SIDE OF XL BUSINESS PARK, 
STATHAM ROAD, SKELMERSDALE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0281/OUT relating to Land on the 
Western Side of XL Business Park, Statham Road, Skelmersdale 
be approved subject to the conditions as set out on pages 112 to 
117 of the Report.  

 
16   2018/0291/FUL - 30 PEET AVENUE, ORMSKIRK  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 0291/FUL relating to 30 Peet Avenue 

Ormskirk be refused for the following reason:- 
 
 That the proposed development would result in additional noise 

and disturbance to nearby residents, to the detriment of their 
amenity, contrary to Policy GN3 of the West Lancashire Local 
Plan 2012-2027 and one of the core principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
- CHAIRMAN  - 

 

Page 130



 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
26 July 2018 

 
Report of:  Director of Development and Regeneration 
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background papers 
used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed within the text of 
each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, except for such documents 
as contain exempt or confidential information defined in Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in relation to 
the equality target groups. 
 
 
Human Rights 
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on Human 
Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the implications 
arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence) 
and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of 
property). 

Page 131

Agenda Item 7

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


CONTENT SHEET 
 

Report 
No 

Ward Appn  
No 

Site Location & Proposal Recommendation 

1 Scott 2018/0410/WL3 62 Lea Crescent Ormskirk 
Lancashire L39 1PQ    
 
Side and rear single storey 
bedroom and level access 
bathroom extension. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

2 Scott 2018/0411/WL3 55A Pennington Avenue 
Ormskirk Lancashire L39 1NG    
 
Change of use from existing 
ex wardens flat and 
communal lounge facility to 
create 5 bed adapted house 
including rear single storey 
bedroom and shower room 
extension and internal 
modifications. Allocation of 3 
parking spaces outside of the 
building for exclusive use of 
the dwelling. Change of use 
from grassed open space to 
provide 2 no car parking 
spaces. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

3 Scarisbrick 2018/0614/WL3 9 Rimmer Green Scarisbrick 
Southport Lancashire PR8 
5LP   
 
Rear single storey bedroom 
and level access bathroom 
extension. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

4 Parbold 2017/0975/OUT Sisters Of Notre Dame 
Convent Lancaster Lane 
Parbold Wigan Lancashire 
WN8 7HT  
 
Outline - Conversion of 
Lancaster House SoNDdN 
Convent to care village 
including details of access, 
layout and scale. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
 

     

 
  

Page 132



 

5 Newburgh 2018/0409/FUL Land To The East Of Lords 
Cottage Hall Lane, Lathom 
And Pilkington Technology 
Centre Hall Lane, Lathom    
 
Installation and operation of a 
solar installation and 
associated infrastructure. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

6 Halsall 2018/0375/FUL 14A New Cut Lane Halsall 
Southport Lancashire PR8 
3DN   
 
Variation of Condition No. 2 of 
planning permission 
2017/0891/FUL relating to the 
layout of the development to 
allow for amended house 
types to incorporate garages 
and porches. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

7 Derby 2018/0275/FUL 50 St Helens Road Ormskirk 
Lancashire L39 4QT    
 
Alterations to form 10 bed 
HMO - 6 bedrooms and 4 
studio bedrooms 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

8 Derby 2018/0394/FUL Halton Castle Inn Crosshall 
Brow Westhead Ormskirk 
Lancashire L40 6JF  
 
Demolition of disused public 
house and erection of 6 semi-
detached houses and 4 
apartments. 

The decision to 
grant planning 
permission be 
delegated to the 
Director of 
Development and 
Regeneration in 
consultation with 
the Chairman or 
Vice Chairman of 
the Planning 
Committee subject 
to a planning 
obligation under 
Section 106 of the 
Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 
being entered into.  
 

     

 
  

Page 133



 

9 Burscough 
East 

2017/1055/FUL Former Ainscough Mill Mill 
Lane Burscough Lancashire 
L40 5UX   
 
Variation of Condition No's. 2 
and 15 of planning permission 
2012/0549/FUL to read: 
Condition 2 The development 
hereby approved shall be 
carried out in accordance with 
details shown on the following 
plans: - Plan references: 
JB/PL1/AMB rev J received 5 
October 2017. LP1/AMB; 
375/01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 
08, 09, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 
received 16 May 2012. House 
type plans: Newby, Hatfield, 
Rufford, Crathorne, 
Cherryburn, Clandon, 
Clevedon, Roseberry, 
Barrington, Runswick & 
Penshaw received May 2012. 
15. Full details of the car park 
layout including the provision 
for 10% mobility 
standard/visitor spaces shall 
be in accordance with plan 
JB/PL1/AMB rev J received 5 
October 2017. Thereafter the 
parking area shall be provided 
in accordance with those 
details and retained for the 
duration of the development. 
 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
 

     

 
  

Page 134



 

10 Bickerstaffe 2016/1166/FUL Bridge Farm Dale Lane 
Northwood Kirkby Liverpool 
Knowsley L33 3AU 
 
Change of existing pasture 
land to a golf facility 
incorporating a new floodlit 
driving range with covered 
practice bays and 
administration office; a nine 
hole par 3 golf course; an 
adventure golf course and 
parking provision. The 
proposals incorporate a 
rainwater water harvesting 
scheme for irrigation with an 
associated water storage 
lagoon together with 
significant planting and greatly 
increased biodiversity. The 
landscape works are to be 
undertaken using imported 
inert soils approved for use by 
the Environment Agency. 

Planning 
permission be 
refused.  
 
 

     

11 Aughton 
Park 

2018/0401/OUT 67 Gaw Hill Lane Aughton 
Ormskirk Lancashire L39 7HA   
 
Outline - Erection of up to 
seven residential units 
following the demolition of the 
existing buildings including 
details of access (all other 
matters reserved). 

Outline Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

12 Aughton And 
Downholland 

2018/0003/COU Lime Tree Barn 59 Winifred 
Lane Aughton Ormskirk 
Lancashire L39 5DH  
 
Change of use of 
[...]
y safety or residential amenity.  It is therefore recommended that 
planning permission be granted subject to confirmation of no detrimental impact on bat 
populations. 

 

Page 172



12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Director of 

Development of Planning and Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman or Vice 
Chairman of the Planning Committee subject to confirmation that the submitted Bat 
Survey is satisfactory and subject to the following conditions and any additional conditions 
being added in respect of bats.   

 
Conditions 
 1. Application for approval of reserved matters must be made not later than the expiration of 

three years beginning with the date of this permission and the development must be 
begun not later than the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved 
matters or, in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such 
matter to be approved. 

 2. Details of the reserved matters set out below shall be submitted to the local planning 
authority for approval within 3 years from the date of this permission: 

 i) external appearance 
 ii) landscaping 
 Approval of all reserved matters shall be obtained from the local planning authority in 

writing prior to commencement of development. 
 3. No construction work shall take place until full details and samples of the external 

brickwork and roofing materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 4. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. 
 5. No development hereby permitted shall be occupied until the sustainable drainage 

scheme for the site has been completed in accordance with the submitted details. The 
sustainable drainage scheme shall be managed and maintained thereafter in accordance 
with the agreed management and maintenance plan. 

 
[...]
able Transport Choice 
IF3 Service Accessibility and Infrastructure for Growth 
EN1 Low Carbon Development and Energy Infrastructure  
EN2 Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire's Natural Environment 
EN3 Provision of Green Infrastructure and Open Recreation Space 
EN4 Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire's Cultural and Heritage Assets 
 
Supplementary Planning Document ‘Design Guide’ (Jan.2008). 

  
10.0 SUMMARY OF ISSUES 
 
 Principle of Development  
 
 Housing  
 
10.1 Policy RS1 'Residential Development' of the Local Plan states that within Small Rural 

Villages, the appropriate re-use of an existing building, and very limited infill development 
(i.e. up to 4 units) will be permitted for market housing. For the purposes of this policy, infill 
development refers to development within the settlement boundary of the village.  

 

Page 221



10.2 Infill developments of 5 or more units may also be permitted where proposals provide the 
minimum amount of market housing to make the scheme financially viable, with the 
remainder of the housing being made available as affordable housing. On such sites, it will 
be expected that the affordable housing provision should be not less than 50% of all 
housing on the site.  

 
10.3  I consider this site is an 'infill' site within the settlement boundary of the village. The 

scheme proposes 10 units with 5 of the units affordable. The terms and conditions of the 
affordable housing can be secured via a section 106 agreement attached to any approval 
given.   

  
  Loss of Public House and Employment Use 
 

10.4 Paragraph 28 and 70 of the NPPF and policies IF3 and EC1 of the Local Plan make it clear 
that the loss of essential facilities, including public houses, within communities will not be 
permitted unless it would not adversely affect the vitality and viability of the area, it can be 
demonstrated that adequate alternative provision exists and it can be demonstrated that 
there is no longer any demand for t
[...]

they will provide lighting at Ormskirk Bowling Club, situated on Alty's Lane. This lighting 
will benefit all bowlers at the Club as it would greatly extend the hours of playing on the 
artificial green, particularly in the winter months and on the grass green. I consider this 
approach to be acceptable and consider that subject to a S106 agreement to secure the 
provision of lighting to Ormskirk Bowling Club, the requirements of EN3 are met.  

 
Heritage Asset 
 

10.12 The building features on the 1845 historic maps. Consequently, the building represents an 
unlisted heritage asset and a Heritage Report has been submitted. The report identifies 
that Halton Castle is an undesignated building of interest to Westhead and its significance 
resides primarily in its historical associations as a village inn. I consider the heritage 
interest in this building is low and the retention of the building cannot be justified on 
heritage grounds.  

 
Design, Scale, Layout and Impact on Residential Amenity 
 

10.13 There is a mix of dwelling types in the immediate area surrounding the site including 
detached and semi-detached properties. The scheme proposes six semi-detached 
dwellings along the frontage of Crosshall Brow and a two storey apartment block to the 
rear of the site fronting Castle Lane. This ensures an active frontage onto both Crosshall 
Brow and Castle Lane whilst avoiding a layout which is overtly inward looking and thereby 
meeting a key policy aim. Each of the dwellings will be accessed via a private access way 
off Castle Lane. The semi-detached dwellings will have rear facing driveways and the 
apartment blocks will have a shared car park. A 1m high stone wall is proposed as an 
attractive boundary treatment along Castle Lane and Crosshall Brow.   

 
10.14 Street scene elevations have been provided with the planning application which 

demonstrate that the overall scale and design of the dwellings and apartment block is 
commensurate with those in the
[...]
al Plan and the SPD Design Guide. I 
therefore recommend that planning permission be granted subject to a S106 agreement to 
secure mitigation for the loss of the Bowling Green and the terms and conditions of the 
affordable housing.   

Page 224



 
 

11.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Director of 

Development and Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the 
Planning Committee subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under 
S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure: 

 
The terms and conditions of the affordable housing units 
To secure the provision of lighting at Ormskirk Bowling Club 
 

11.2 That any planning permission granted by the Director of Development and Regeneration 
pursuant to recommendation 8.1 above be subject to the following conditions: 

 
Conditions 
 1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning 

with the date of this permission. 
 2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details shown 

on the following plans:- 
 Plan reference Location Plan, PB532/14C, PB532/15 and PB532/11B received by the 

Local Planning Authority on 12th April 2018. 
 Plan reference PB532/12B received by the Local Planning Authority on 19th June 2018. 
 3. No development above slab level shall take place until full details and samples of the 

external brickwork and roofing materials have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 4. No construction work shall take place until full details of the finished levels of all parts of 
the site, including the floor levels of all buildings, have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with those details. 

 5. Notwithstanding the provi
[...]
ATION 
 
12.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions 
 
Conditions 
 1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details shown 

on the following plans:- Plan references: JB/PL1/AMB Rev. L received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 10th November 2017;  Plan Reference 153.PST.01 received 21st 
November 2017; Plan Reference "Visitor Car Parking" and Plan Reference "Engineering 
Layout 971-1 Rev K received 1st February 2018 

 LP1/AMB; 375/01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 09, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 received 16 May 2012. 
House type plans: Newby, Hatfield, Rufford, Crathorne, Cherryburn, Clandon, Clevedon, 
Roseberry, Barrington, Runswick & Penshaw received 16 May 2012. 

 2. The first floor window(s) on the north-western elevation of Plot 1 and the first floor 
window(s) on the south-western elevation of Plot 39 as shown on the approved layout 
plan shall be fitted with obscure glass prior to commencement of use of the development 
hereby approved and shall remain thus fitted at all times thereafter. 

 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development (Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 2008 or any subsequent Orders or 
statutory provision re-enacting the provisions of these Orders no window shall be added to 
the side elevations of dwellings on plots 1, 27, 39, 45, 62 and 63 until details of the 

Page 235



positioning, size and design have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 2008 or any subsequent Orders or 
statutory provision re-enacting the provisions of these Orders, the integral and detached 
garages shall be maintained as such and shall not be converted to or used for living 
accommodation without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

 5. Notwithstanding th
[...]
 - 62 Lea Crescent, Ormskirk
	7b 2018/0411/WL3 - 55A Pennington Avenue, Ormskirk
	7c 2018/0614/WL3 - 9 Rimmer Green, Scarisbrick
	7d 2017/0975/OUT - Sisters of Notre Dame Convent, Lancaster Lane, Parbold
	7e 2018/0409/FUL - Land to the east of Lords Cottage, Hall Lane, Lathom and Pilkington Technology Centre, Hall Lane, Lathom
	7f 2018/0375/FUL - 14A New Cut Lane, Halsall
	7g 2018/0275/FUL - 50 St Helens Road, Ormskirk
	7h 2018/0394/FUL - Halton Castle Inn, Crosshall Brow, Westhead, Ormskirk
	7i 2017/1055/FUL - Former Ainscough Mill, Mill Lane, Burscough
	7j 2016/1166/FUL - Bridge Farm, Dale Lane, Northwood, Kirkby
	7k 2018/0401/OUT - 67 Gaw Hill Lane, Aughton, Ormskirk
	7l 2018/0003/COU - Lime Tree Barn, 59 Winifred Lane, Aughton



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 26 July 2018 
 Start: 7.30pm 
 Finish: 10.20pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: M Mills (Chairman) 

D Evans (Vice-Chairman) 
 

   
Councillors:   I Ashcroft G Owen  
 Mrs P Baybutt R Pendleton 
 S Evans  A Pritchard 
 J Gordon N Pryce-Roberts 
 G Hodson  Mrs M Westley  
 D O'Toole   
 
 
Officers:          Director of Development and Regeneration - Mr J Harrison 
           Head of Development Management - Mrs C Thomas 
           Legal and Member Services Manager - Mr M Jones 
                                        Principal Planning Officer - Mrs A Veevers 
                                        Member Services/Civic Support Officer – Mrs J A Ryan  
  
 
17   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
18   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillors Devine and Yates and the appointments of Councillor Pryce-Roberts 
and S Evans for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political 
Groups. 
 

19   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business.  
 

20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 In line with Section 17.1 of the Constitution, the Officers Code of Conduct, the Head 
of Development Management, Mrs C Thomas declared an interest in respect of 
planning application 0394/FUL relating to the Halton Castle Inn, Crosshall Brow 
Westhead as her brother is a member of another Bowling Club in Ormskirk and she 
would therefore leave the Chamber during consideration of this application.    
 

21   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 26 July 2018 
 

 

22   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 June 2018                              
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
23   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2018 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 151 
to 271 of the Book of Reports and on pages 273 to 289 of  the Late Information 
Report. 
 
(Notes: 
 
1.  In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning 

applications an objector and a representative for the applicant spoke in 
connection with application no. 2017/0975/OUT relating to the Sisters of 
Notre Dame Convent, Lancaster Lane, Parbold. 

2. Parish Councillor N Campbell from Halsall Parish Council and the applicant 
spoke in connection with planning application 0375/FUL relating to 14A New 
Cut Lane, Halsall. 

3. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b), Councillor A Owens 
spoke in connection with planning application 0275/FUL relating to 50 St. 
Helens Road, Ormskirk. 

4. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications 
on this Committee, 2 objectors spoke in connection with planning application 
0275/FUL relating to 50 St. Helens Road, Ormskirk. 

5. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b), Councillor I Davis spoke 
in connection with planning application 0394/FUL relating to the Halton Castle 
Inn, Crosshall Brow, Westhead. 

6. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications 
on this Committee, 2 objectors and the applicant spoke in connection with 
planning application 2017/1055/FUL relating to the Former Ainscough Mill, 
Mill Lane, Burscough. 

7. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b), Councillor E Pope spoke 
in connection with planning application 0409/FUL relating to Land to the east 
of Lords Cottage, Hall Lane, Lathom and Pilkington Technology Centre, Hall 
Lane, Lathom.   

8. The Head of Development Management, Mrs C Thomas had declared an 
interest in respect of planning application 0394/FUL relating to Halton Castle 
Inn, Crosshall Brow, Westhead and therefore left the Chamber during 
consideration of this item.  

9. Councillor Pope left the meeting at the conclusion of planning application 
0409/FUL relating to Land to the east of Lords Cottage, Hall Lane, Lathom 
and Pilkington Technology Centre, Hall Lane, Lathom and was not present for 
the remainder of the meeting. 

10. Councillor Owens left the meeting at the conclusion of planning application 
0275/FUL relating to 50 St. Helens Road, Ormskirk and was not present for 
the remainder of the meeting. 

11. The Leader of the Council, Councillor Moran joined the meeting during 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 26 July 2018 
 

 

consideration of planning application 2018/0275/FUL relating to 50 St. Helens 
Road, Ormskirk. 

12. Councillor I Davis left the meeting at the conclusion of planning application 
0394/FUL relating to the Halton Castle Inn, Crosshall Brow, Westhead and 
was not present for the remainder of the meeting.  

13. The Leader of the Council, Councillor Moran left the meeting at the 
conclusion of planning application 2017/1055/FUL relating to Former 
Ainscough Mill, Mill Lane, Burscough and was not present for the remainder 
of the meeting. 

14. At the conclusion of the planning applications, the Director of Development 
and Regeneration discussed with Members the next meeting of the Planning 
Committee due to take place on Thursday 6 September and sought Members 
views on the possibility of starting the meeting at 7pm as the Agenda would 
contain the Council's new Local Plan and Preferred Options Report it was 
envisaged that this was going to be a lengthy meeting.  Members agreed 
therefore to commence the meeting at 7pm.  

 
24   2018/0410/WL3  - 62 LEA CRESCENT, ORMSKIRK  

 
 RESOLVED:  That planning application 0410/WL3 relating to 62 Lea Crescent, 

Ormskirk be approved subject to the conditions as set out on page 
153 of the Report.  

 
25   2018/0411/WL3 - 55A PENNINGTON AVENUE, ORMSKIRK  

 
 RESOLVED:  That planning application 0411/WL3 relating to 55A Pennington 

Avenue, Ormskirk be approved subject to the conditions as set out 
on pages 158 to 159 of the Report.   

 
26   2018/0614/WL3 - 9 RIMMER GREEN, SCARISBRICK  

 
 RESOLVED:  That planning application 0614/WL3 relating to 9 Rimmer Green, 

Scarisbrick be approved subject to the conditions as set out on pages 
163 to 164 of the Report.   

 
27   2017/0975/OUT - SISTERS OF NOTRE DAME CONVENT, LANCASTER LANE, 

PARBOLD  
 

 RESOLVED:  That in respect of planning application 2017/0975/OUT relating to 
Sisters of Notre Dame Convent, Lancaster Lane, Parbold:- 

 
1. The decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the 

Director of Development and Regeneration in consultation with 
the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee 
subject to confirmation that the submitted bat survey is 
satisfactory. 

 
2. That  any planning permission granted by the Director of 

Development and Regeneration pursuant to recommendation 1 
above be subject to the conditions as set out on pages 173 to 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 26 July 2018 
 

 

177 of the Report and any additional conditions in relation to 
bats and with an additional condition as set out below:-  

 
 Condition 21 
 Prior to commencement of use of the development, the existing 

hedge adjacent to the Lancaster Lane entrance shall be 
reduced in height to the same height as the existing boundary 
wall for a length of 10m in both directions, and shall be 
maintained as such thereafter. 

 
 Reason 
 To ensure adequate visibility for the drivers of vehicles entering 

and leaving the site and to ensure that the development 
complies with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the adopted West 
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document.  

 
 

28   2018/0409/FUL - LAND TO THE EAST OF LORDS COTTAGE, HALL LANE, 
LATHOM AND PILKINGTON TECHNOLOGY CENTRE, HALL LANE, LATHOM  
 

 RESOLVED:   That planning application 0409/FUL relating to Land to the east of 
Lords Cottage, Hall Lane, Lathom be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 199 to 202 of the Report.  

 
29   2018/0375/FUL - 14A NEW CUT LANE, HALSALL  

 
 RESOLVED:    That planning application 0375/FUL relating to 14A New Cut Lane, 

Halsall be approved subject to conditions as set out on pages 207 to 
210 of the Report.  

 
30   2018/0275/FUL - 50 ST HELENS ROAD, ORMSKIRK  

 
 RESOLVED:   That planning application 0275/FUL relating to 50 St. Helens Road, 

Ormskirk be withdrawn from the Agenda to allow Officers to seek 
further clarification on this application.  

 
31   2018/0394/FUL - HALTON CASTLE INN, CROSSHALL BROW, WESTHEAD, 

ORMSKIRK  
 

 RESOLVED:    That in respect of planning application 0394/FUL relating to Halton 
Castle Inn, Crosshall Brow, Westhead:- 

 
1. That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to 

the Director of Development and Regeneration  in consultation 
with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee 
subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under 
S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure: 
 
The terms and conditions of the affordable housing units 
To secure the provision of lighting at Ormskirk Bowling Club 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 26 July 2018 
 

 

 
2. That any planning permission granted by the Director of 

Development and Regeneration pursuant to recommendation 1 
above be subject to the conditions as set out on pages 225 to 
228 of the Report.   

 
32   2017/1055/FUL - FORMER AINSCOUGH MILL, MILL LANE, BURSCOUGH  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 2017/1055/FUL Former Ainscough     Mill, 

Mill Lane, Burscough be refused for the reason below:- 
 
 The proposed parking area results in loss of public open space and 

would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the area, 
contrary to Policies GN3 and EN3 of the West Lancashire Local Plan 
2012-2027 DDP and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 

33   2016/1166/FUL - BRIDGE FARM, DALE LANE, NORTHWOOD, KIRKBY  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2016/1166/FUL relating to Bridge Farm, 
Dale Lane, Northwood, Kirkby be refused for the reasons as set out 
on page 250 of the Book of Reports but with the amendments to 
reasons 1 and 4 set out on page 286 of the Late Information Report.  

 
34   2018/0401/OUT - 67 GAW HILL LANE, AUGHTON, ORMSKIRK  

 
 RESOLVED:  That planning application 0401/OUT relating to 67 Gaw Hill Lane, 

Aughton be refused – reasons for resfusal are yet to be specifically 
determined. 

 
35   2018/0003/COU - LIME TREE BARN, 59 WINIFRED LANE, AUGHTON  

 
 RESOLVED:    That planning application 0003/COU relating to Lime Tree Barn,  59 

Winifred Lane, Aughton be approved subject to the conditions as set 
out on pages 270 to 271 of the Book of Reports.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
- CHAIRMAN - 

 


